

CS DJ 906/25 Mata Shanti Devi Trust vs. Seema Gupta

17.01.2026

Present: Sh. Vibhor Gupta, Sh. Akshay Dalal & Nakul, Ld. Counsels for Plaintiff.
Sh. Sanjay Gupta & Sh. Amol Sharma, Ld. Counsels for defendant.

Replication on behalf of plaintiff two WS filed by defendant filed online on 06.01.2026.

Reply of application under Order 7 Rule 11 filed on behalf of plaintiff. Same is filed online on 12.01.2026.
Hard copy placed on record. Copy of above application supplied to opposite party.

Application under Order VII Rule 14 (3) read with Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of the plaintiff. Same is filed on 16.01.2026.

Application under Section 379 of BNSS, 2023 filed on behalf of the plaintiff. Same is filed on 16.01.2026.

Argument on application under Order 6 Rule 17 read with Section 151 CPC for amendment of application under Order 39 Rule 1 & 2 CPC heard.

Ld. counsel for defendant submitted that he had not objection if above application under Order 6 Rule 17 for amending application under Order 39 Rule 1&2 is allowed without prejudice to his right and contention regarding maintainability of suit as well as amended application under Order 39 Rule 1&2.

Considering submission application filed on behalf of plaintiff under Order 6 Rule 17 for amendment in application under Order 39 Rule 1&2 is allowed.

Amended application under 39 Rule 1&2 be taken on

record.

Application under Order 6 Rule 17 is disposed.

Application filed on behalf of plaintiff under Order 7 Rule 14 (3). Perused. Submission heard.

Ld. counsel for defendant submitted that he has no objection if above document be taken on record without prejudice to his right and contentions regarding veracity of above documents.

Submission heard. Considering submission above application under Order 7 Rule 14 (3) is allowed. Document mentioned in the application be taken on record.

Matter be listed for argument on application under Order 7 Rule 11 as well as Order 39 Rule 1&2. Court will hear firstly application under order 7 Rule 11.

Matter is listed for arguments above said application on Order 7 Rule 11 on 03.02.2026. Earlier date if any stand canceled.

(RAKESH KUMAR V)
DJ-04/North-West
Rohini Courts/Delhi
17.01.2026