

**CS DJ 906/25 MATA SHANTI DEVI MANDIR TRUST Vs.
SEEMA GUPTA**

21.05.2026

Present: Sh. Vibhor Gupta Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff
through VC.
Sh. Sanjay Gupta Ld. Counsel for the defendant.

The matter is fixed for order/clarification, if any on the application filed by the plaintiff u/o 39 rule 1 & 2 CPC. The Ld. Predecessor has been transferred from this court and this file has been placed before the undersigned for the first time.

It has been brought to the notice of this court by the Ld. Counsels that there is an order dated 01.12.2025 of the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, whereby this court has been directed to dispose of the application filed u/o 39 rule 1 & 2 CPC as expeditiously as possible, at any rate within a period of three months from the date of receipt of the order.

In view of the order of the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, this court will make endeavors to dispose of this application as expeditiously as possible.

Put up for fresh arguments on the application u/o 39 rule 1 & 2 CPC for **01.06.2026**.

(Dheeraj Mittal)
DJ-04, North West,
Rohini Courts, Delhi/21.05.2026.